

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition (PIL) No. 14825/2020

Gramotthan Sanstha

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan and Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Rajendra Prasad, Senior Advocate with Mr. Deepak Sharma Advocate.
For Respondent(s)	:	Ms. Sheetal Mirdha, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Prateek Singh Advocate.

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR VYAS**

Order

04/01/2022

The petitioner, on account of stoppage of supply of water from a reservoir/dam for irrigation facility, has preferred this PIL petition.

Reply on behalf of Respondents No.1, 3, 8 & 9 has been filed and learned Additional Advocate General would submit that the impediment in supply of water is more on account of law and order situation arising because of protest from certain quarters.

The text and tenor of the reply filed by the respondents, particularly what has been stated in para 4 (iii) is that because of opposition by a group of persons in the name of a Sangharsh Samiti, the authorities are hesitating to restore supply of water for irrigation facility.

Taking into consideration that the stand of the State, on principle, is that supply of water is to be made, but its authorities

are apprehending that it may give rise to law and order situation, we grant learned Additional Advocate General ten days time to seek instructions from the respondent No.5-The Divisional Commissioner Bharatpur, Rajasthan, Respondent No.6-The District Collector, Karauli, Rajasthan & Respondent No.7-The District Collector, Sawai Madhopur, Rajasthan and make statement in that regard.

On the next date of hearing, if we are not satisfied, we may require personal appearance of the aforesaid officers in the Court.

Matter be listed immediately after ten days.

(MANOJ KUMAR VYAS),J

(MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA),J

Sanjay Kumawat-33

