

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 14825/2020

Gramotthan Sanstha

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Rajendra Prasad, Senior Advocate through VC
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. M.S. Singhvi, Advocate General through VC Mr. Prateek Singh on behalf of Ms. Sheetal Mirdha, AAG through VC

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. AKIL KURESHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN**

Order

24/01/2022

In this petition, the petitioner has prayed for the directions to the State authorities to release water in the canal of Panchana Dam for the villagers and agricultural land situated in down stream. On 04.01.2022 Division Bench of this Court had made certain observations in this respect. Learned Advocate General who appeared on behalf of the respondents for the State on instructions stated that the State administration is trying to bring about a peaceful resolution to entire issue and for which purpose dialogues have taken in the past and a joint meeting is now called on 28.01.2022 which is to be headed by the Divisional Commissioner, Bharatpur.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and having perused the document on record it appears that there are conflicting demands from the population of different villages who

expect release of water for agricultural irrigation. We cannot lose sight of the possibility stated by the learned Advocate General that taking a unilateral decision without taking into confidence people from different areas, may lead to a law and order situation. Such issues have to be dealt with primarily by the administration and that too with a touch of sensitivity and deft handling. At this stage we would not issue any further directions to the State authorities in this regard. Let the administration make its best attempt to resolve the issue amicably.

List on 21.02.2022.

(SAMEER JAIN),J

BRIJ MOHAN GANDHI /49

(AKIL KURESHI),CJ

