

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No.14825/2020

Gramotthan Sanstha

----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan & Others

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Deepak Sharma, Advocate
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. M.S. Singhvi, Advocate General assisted by Mr. Darsh Pareek, Advocate Ms. Sheetal Mirdha, Additional Advocate General assisted by Mr. Prateek Singh, Advocate

**HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN**

Order

14/03/2022

After hearing learned counsel for both the parties, we find that the existing irrigation facility through canal could not be extended to 18 villages of Sawai Madhopur District and 16 villages of Karauli District because of protest raised by 39 other villages of Karauli District.

An affidavit/status report filed by the State indicates that if water is released in favour of residents of villages for whom PIL has been filed, it may lead to law and order situation.

During the course of the argument, learned Advocate General would submit that in order to satisfy all, a rational system for supply of water on rotational basis is also under consideration of the authorities so that all the villages (which are not getting

water supply as mentioned in the reply to the petition) get water to meet out all their necessities.

Learned Advocate General would pray that at least three months time may be granted to prepare a feasibility report by the experts in the matter of supply of water to all, who are raising demand for supply.

List this case immediately after three months.

In the meanwhile, the State shall make all endeavor to bring out amicable settlement. In case any settlement is arrived at with regard to supply of water amongst residents of the villages through their representatives or through other interventions, supply of water shall not be kept in abeyance only because of pendency of this petition.

Application No.1/2021 stands disposed off.

(SAMEER JAIN),J

(MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA),ACTING CJ

Karan/49

