

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12479/2022  
URN: CW / 24691U / 2022

Ramkesh Meena Son Of Shri Moolchand Meena

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

Connected With

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 14825/2020  
URN: CW / 28228U / 2020

Gramotthan Sanstha

----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13380/2022  
URN: CW / 26639U / 2022

Gambheer Nadi Jal Bachav Samiti

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

D.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 26/2023  
URN: CCP / 27U / 2023

Gramotthan Sanstha,

----Petitioner

Versus

Smt. Usha Sharma,

----Respondent

---

|                   |   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |
|-------------------|---|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| For Petitioner(s) | : | Mr. Saransh Saini<br>Mr. Fateh Ram Meena<br>Mr. Arvind Kumar Singh<br>Mr. Vinod Kumar Sharma<br>Ms. Sanjana Choudhary<br>Mr. Deepak Sharma<br>Mr. Anil Kumar Sharma<br>Mr. Neeraj Kumar<br>Ms. Ayushi Singh<br>Mr. Pushpendra Rana<br>Mr. Ajay Gupta |
|-------------------|---|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Basant Singh Chhaba, AAG  
Mr. Vinayam Saran, AAAG  
Ms. Mahi Choudhary, AAAG  
Mr. Hardik Singh, AAAG  
Mr. Aditya Godara, AAAG

---

**HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANEESH SHARMA**

**Order**

**30/06/2026**

1. We notice from the details given out by the Additional Advocate General that on 14.05.2026, the canals had been prepared ready for release of water but the water was not released and on 22.05.2026 surprisingly, it is specified that under the Chairmanship of the District Collector, Karauli, the Additional Chief Engineer and Executive Engineer started having some discussions with Gudla Panchna Sangharsh Samiti and farmers, whereas we find that from 14.05.2026 to 22.05.2026 there is no representation or agitation mentioned in the details. We are surprised and shocked as to why the District Collector, Karauli and the Additional Chief Engineer and Executive Engineer should enter into talks with some unrecognized Sangharsh Samities and do not release the water in spite of the directions given by this Court.
2. It may be noted that even earlier this Court in its order dated 29.03.2023 had specifically pointed out that merely because of agitation and protest, the supply of water cannot be delayed and the excuse of not making the canals operational on account of agitation cannot be accepted.

3. This Court has been time and again reiterating the same directions, but the Government seems to be not interested in implementing the directions of this Court.

4. Prima facie, we find them to have committed contempt, however, before we take any action against the Officers, we direct the District Collector, Karauli to remain present in the Court on the next date to explain their conduct along with an affidavit.

5. List these matters on 27.07.2026.

(MANEESH SHARMA),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ

*SOURAV/40-43*